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400,000-GALLON WATER STORAGE TANK REHABILITATION
ELEVATED WATER TOWER NUMBER 1
KLM PROJECT NO. MN 3408
OTSEGO, MINNESOTA

May, 2016
INDEX

Index gray.
Advertisement for Bids blue
Instructions to Bidders gold
Proposal white
Project Requirements green
Technical Specifications ‘ yellow
Supplemental Conditions blue
General Conditions white
Contract Documents buff
Payment and Performance Bond ivory
Appendix A Inspection Report red index/white
Appendix B Drawings red index/white
Appendix C Surface Preparation Requirements red index/white
Appendix D Paint Chip Lead Test Results red index/white
Appendix E Logo and Lettering Details red index/white

I hereby certify that this plan, specification or report was prepared by me or under my
direct supervision and that I am a duly Licensed Professional Engineer under the laws
of the State of Minnesota.

( (>4

Chris Otterness, P.E.

Registration No._ 41961 Dated: H-l5-te
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Advertisement For Bids
Otsego, Minnesota
Cleaning, Repairing And Painting
400,000 Gallon Watertower
Tower Number 1

The City of Otsego, Minnesota, will receive sealed bids for the furnishing of all tools,
labor, materials and equipment necessary for elevated water tower rehabilitation until
2:00 PM CST, June 14, 2016 at City Hall, 13400 90" Street NE, Otsego, Minnesota,
55330 at which time and place all bids will be publicly opened and read aloud.

The Plans and Specifications, Instructions to Bidders, Proposal Forms, Project
Requirements, Performance and Payment Bonds and other Contract Documents may be
examined at the following:

Office of the City Clerk Office of KLM Engineering, Inc.
City of Otsego P. O. Box 897

13400 90" Street 3394 Lake EImo Avenue North
Otsego, Minnesota 55330 Lake EImo, Minnesota 55042
Attn. Tami Loff Attn. Scott Kriese

Copies of the Plans and Specifications and Bid Documents may be obtained from KLM
Engineering, Inc., P. O. Box 897, 3394 Lake EImo Avenue North, Lake EImo,
Minnesota 55042, phone 651-773-5111, FAX 651-773-5222, upon payment of $85.00 for
each set. No refund will be made. Requests for overnight delivery of specification
packages will not be honored unless labels with requester account numbers are included
with written request. Bid sets may also be downloaded from QuestCDN.com, project
#4391313 for a fee of $20.00, or viewed on the City website (www.ci.otsego.mn.us).

The work on this project shall consist of the following major items: Miscellaneous
structural repairs, complete interior and exterior paint removal and replacement,
containment, abatement and disposal.

The work on this project is required to be started within 10 days of receipt of Notice to
Proceed, on or before May 1, 2017 (flexible start date) and all work shall be completed by
July 3, 2017 (63 calendar days).



A mandatory pre-bid conference will be held at the Lilly Pond conference room,
Otsego City Hall, 13400 90" St., Otsego, MN followed by a visit to the project site, on
June 7, 2016 at 10:00 AM, at which time the Owner’s Representatives, Bidders and
subcontractors invited will discuss the project. Attendance by prospective Bidders or
their designated representatives at the pre-bid conference is a pre-requisite to
bidding the project.

No bid will be considered unless sealed, filed with the City Clerk, accompanied by cash
deposit, certified check, bid bond or cashiers check, payable to the City of Otsego,
Minnesota in the sum of at least five (5) percent of the amount of the bid, such deposit or
check or Bidder’s Bond to be forfeited to the City in the event that the successful bidder
fails to enter into a contract awarded to him in accordance with the terms of his bid, or
fails to furnish bond as provided by law, within ten (10) days after the award becomes
final. Bids shall be marked as to indicate: Name of Bidder; Proposal for: “Cleaning,
Repairing and Painting 400,000 Gallon Water tower, KLM Project MN 3408, Water
Tower Number 1” to be opened on June 14, 2016 at 2:00 PM.

Enclosed in a separate envelope and attached to the Bid, shall be the Affidavit of
Attendance at the mandatory pre-bid and the Bid Security.

The City of Otsego reserves the right to hold all bids for a period of forty-five (45) days
after the date set for the bid opening thereof and to reject any bid, or bids or all bids and
to waive any irregularities. The City further reserves the right to award the contract in the
best interest of the City. No bidder may withdraw his bid within forty-five (45) days of
the date set for the opening of bids.

Lori Johnson
City Administrator

13400 90" Street

Otsego, Minnesota MN 55330

May, 2016
On Line Quest CDN: May 24, 2016
City Website: May 24, 2016

Minneapolis Builders Exchange: May 24, 2016
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1.0 Pre-Bib CONFERENCE

1.1 A mandatory pre-bid conference will be held on June 7, 2016 at 10:00 am at the
Lilly Pond conference room within Otsego City Hall, which is located at 13400 90™"
Street, Otsego, MN 55330, followed by a visit to the project site, at which time the City
of Otsego Representatives, Bidders and sub-contractors invited will discuss the project.
The City of Otsego will invite questions for formal clarification, of which, if determined
by the Engineer necessary, will be confirmed by Addendum. Bidders shall also make a
thorough examination of conditions, take all necessary measurements and familiarize
themselves with all existing conditions and all limitations pertaining to the work herein
contemplated. The bidders must satisfy themselves regarding the character, quantities
and conditions of the various materials and the work to be performed.

1.2 Attendance by prospective Bidders or their designated representatives at the pre-
bid conference is a pre-requisite to bidding this project.

1.3  BIDS RECEIVED WITHOUT THE AFFIDAVIT OF ATTENDANCE AT
THE PRE-BID CONFERENCE AND THE BID GUARANTEE ATTACHED TO
THE SEALED BID IN A SEPARATE ENVELOPE WILL BE RETURNED
UNOPENED.

2.0 BIDDERS’ INSPECTION

2.1  All bidders are advised and invited to inspect the tank prior to submitting a bid to
become familiar with the conditions of the existing tank; the proximity of other buildings
and the space available at the site for storage of materials. Bidders shall make
arrangements to view the tank by calling Kurt Neidermeier, Utility Manager at (763) 458-
4219

2.2 Allinformation given on the drawings or in the contract documents relating to the
work and surface conditions and other structures is from the best sources at present
available to the City of Otsego. All such information is furnished only for the
information and convenience of the bidders.

2.3 It is agreed that the City of Otsego does not warrant or guarantee that the existing
conditions or other structures encountered during the rehabilitation will be the same as
those indicated on the drawings or in the Contract Documents. The bidders must satisfy
themselves regarding the character, quantities and conditions of the various materials and
the work to be performed.

2.4 It is further agreed and understood that the bidder will not use any information
made available to him or obtained in any examination made by him in any manner as a
basis or grounds of claim or demand of any nature against the City of Otsego or the
Engineer arising from or by reason of any variance which may exist between the
information offered and the actual conditions, materials, or structures encountered during
the Work, except as may otherwise be provided for in the Contract Documents.



3.0 COPIES OF PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS

3.1  Copies of the plans and specifications and bid documents for use in preparing bids
may be obtained from KLM Engineering, Inc., P. O. Box 897, 3394 Lake EImo Avenue
North, Lake EImo, Minnesota 55042 for $85.00 per set. No refund will be made.
Requests for plans and specification packages and bid documents should be submitted in
writing. Requests for overnight delivery of specifications will not be honored unless
labels with requested account numbers are included with the request.

3.2 The bidder(s), to whom a contract is awarded, will be furnished without cost three
(3) copies of the specification package, including all pertinent addenda.

40 OWNER

4.1  The City of Otsego, Minnesota is designated as Owner and is hereinafter referred
to as the Owner. The contractor(s) shall coordinate all work with Kurt Neidermeier, the
City of Otsego Utility Manager, or Scott Kriese of KLM Engineering, the Project
Supervisor.

50 BIDDER QUALIFICATIONS

5.1  Bidders are required to submit evidence that they have practical knowledge of the
particular work bid upon and that they have the financial resources to complete the
proposed work. Failure on the part of any bidder to carry out previous contracts
satisfactorily, or his lack of experience or equipment necessary for the satisfactory and
timely completion of these projects, may be deemed sufficient cause for disqualification
of said bidder. Bidders who will require more than fifty percent (50%) of the work
to be performed by subcontractors will be deemed unqualified to perform the work.

5.2  The bidder must readily and independently document that the bidder possesses the
experience, equipment and financial resources for a timely and professional completion
of these projects. The bidder shall submit on the forms provided in the Bid Form Section
the following information to the City of Otsego for considerations:

A. The address and description of the bidders place of business.

B. Years in business.

C. A list of the equipment owned by the bidder that will be utilized in completing
the work.

D. A financial statement of the bidder, prepared in accordance with Standards

established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

Bank references, name, address and telephone.

Bonding reference, name, address, and telephone.

The bidders performance record over the past four years or the description and

location of a minimum of five (5) equivalent, equal size or greater projects

constructed in a satisfactory manner by the bidder. This list of references shall

G mm



include complete interior and exterior coating work performed on 400,000 gallon,
minimum size, potable water elevated storage tanks.

H. The technical experience of the personnel guaranteed to be employed in
responsible charge of the work.

l. A list of the three most recent projects of similar work performed under the
direction of a Professional Engineer or Registered Architect. The list should
include the name of the firm, the address, telephone number and name of the
project contact.

J. A list of three material suppliers, name, address and telephone.

K. A list of the subcontractor(s) the bidder intends to employ on the project.

L. Such additional information as will assist the Owner and Engineer in
determining whether the bidder is adequately prepared to fulfill the
Contract(s).

5.3  The object of the request for the bidders qualifications is to make it possible for
the Owner to have exact information of the financial ability, equipment owned, and
experience of the bidder in order to reduce the hazards involved in awarding contracts to
parties apparently not qualified to perform them, and to select only those bidders qualified
to properly complete the work.

5.4  The Owner reserves the right to reject any Bid where an investigation of the
available evidence or information does not satisfy the Owner that the bidder is qualified
to carry out the terms of the Contract. The Owner’s decision as to qualifications of the
bidder shall be final.

6.0 BID SUBMITTALS

6.1  Bids will be accepted until 2:00 PM on June 14, 2016. All bids will be legibly
written or printed in ink on the attached BID FORMS. All bids must state the proposed
price for each item of the Work and be signed by the bidder.

6.2  No alternates in BID FORMS shall be accepted, unless accompanied by a cover
letter clearly defining the alternatives the bidder proposes to employ.

6.3  Each bid shall be enclosed in a sealed envelope or wrapping addressed to Kurt
Neidermeier, City of Otsego, Minnesota, and identified on the outside of the envelope
with the words: Bid for Cleaning, Repairing and Painting 400,000 Gallon
Watertower, KLM Project MN 3408, Water Tower Number 1. In order to ensure
consideration, the bid shall be enclosed in a sealed envelope addressed to the City of
Otsego and clearly marked as to the time and date of the bid opening.

6.4  Each bid shall be accompanied by the appropriate bid guarantee and the
affidavit of attendance at the pre-bid conference contained in a separate envelope
attached to the exterior of the sealed bid. This envelope will be opened after the bid
submittal deadline and immediately prior to the opening of the bid packet to which it is
attached. Each bid shall be accompanied by a money order, certified check or bid bond
payable to the order of the City of Otsego in an amount not less than five percent (5%) of



the total amount of the bid, contained in a separate envelope attached to the exterior of
the sealed bid. No bid will be considered unless accompanied by such deposit.

6.5  The bid guarantee shall be made without condition to the City of Otsego,
Minnesota hereinafter referred to as the Owner. The bid guarantee may be retained
by and shall be forfeited to the Owner as liquidated damages if the bid is accepted and the
bidder refuses, fails or neglects to execute the contract and furnish a performance and
payment bond within 10 days of the date of acceptance of this bid. The next best bid
shall be then considered the successful bid, and, at the discretion of the City Council, the
contract may be awarded to the bidder submitting that bid.

6.6  All attachments, certifications and addenda acknowledgment attached to the Bid
shall be executed in the same manner as the Bid. No required submittals for Bid, or
clarification of information submitted or missing shall be allowed after the specified time
and date of submittal unless such irregularities or informalities are waived in writing by
the Owner.

6.7 In case alternate bids are called for, providing for the use of several different
classes of materials or types of improvement for the same work, one deposit in the
amount of five percent (5%) of the total amount of the highest bid will be sufficient for
all bids.

6.8  Assoon as a contract is awarded, all deposits shall be returned to the bidders,
except that of the three lowest bidders, which shall be retained until the contract has been
signed and the bonds of the Contractor have been filed, approved, and accepted which
shall be within ten (10) days of notice of award of the contract.

6.9  Each bid must contain the full name or names and post office address of the
bidder or bidders, and any person signing any bid as agent of another, or of a firm, must
furnish legal evidence of authority to do so. The legal status of the bidder must be stated
in the bid. A corporation bidder must name the state in which its articles of incorporation
are held. A partnership must give the full names and addresses of all partners.

6.10  When a firm submits a bid, the individual names of all its members shall be
written out and shall be signed in full; but the signers may, if they choose describe
themselves in addition, as doing business under a firm name and style.

6.11 In case a corporation submits a bid, the bid must be signed in the name of, and
under the seal of, the corporation by a duly authorized officer or agent of the corporation.
The corporate address must also be included. Such officer or agent must present legal
evidence stating their lawful authority to sign said bid. In the event that any corporation
organized and doing business under the laws of a foreign state is the successful bidder,
such corporation shall present evidence that it is authorized to do business in the State of
Minnesota before the contract is executed. After bidders have submitted bids, they shall
not withdraw or cancel such bid and all sums deposited with such bid may be held by the
City until all bids submitted have been canvassed, a contract awarded and executed, and
the required bonds and insurance furnished and approved.



6.12 The acceptance of the bid will be a notice in writing signed by a duly authorized
representative of the City of Otsego. The acceptance of the bid shall bind the successful
bidder to execute the Contract within ten (10) days and to be responsible for liquidated
damages as provided for execution of Contract and damages for failure to execute. The
rights and obligations provided for in the Contract shall become effective upon the parties
only with its formal execution by the City of Otsego.

6.13  The City reserves the right to reject any or all bids or to accept the bid deemed in
the best interest of the City. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, any bid
which is incomplete, obscure, or irregular may be rejected; any bid having erasures or
corrections in the price sheets, which have not been initialed by the contracting officer
executing the bid, may be rejected; any bid which omits a bid on any one or more items in
the price sheet may be rejected; any bid in which unit prices are obviously unbalanced
may be rejected; any bid accompanied by an insufficient or irregular bid bond may be
rejected.

6.14 More than one bid from an individual, firm, partnership or corporation under the
same or different names will not be considered. Evidence that any bidder is interested in
more than one bid for the same work will cause rejection of all such bids. Collusion
between the bidders will be considered sufficient cause for the rejection of all bids so
affected.

6.15 Failure on the part of any bidder to carry out previous contracts satisfactorily or
bidder's lack of experience or equipment necessary for the satisfactory completion of the
project may be deemed sufficient cause for disqualification.

6.16  Unless otherwise specifically provided in the specifications for the improvement,
bids must be made upon each and every item on the blank Bid Form.

6.17  Telegraphic bids will not be considered. Modifications to bids already submitted
will be allowed if received prior to the time specified in the Advertisement for Bids.
Modifications shall be submitted as such, and shall not reveal the total amount of either
the original or revised bids.

6.18 Whenever alternate bids are called for, specifying the use of several different
classes of material or types of improvement for the same work, all bidders are requested
to submit prices for use of each of the several classes of material or types of improvement
as specified. The material to be used or the type of improvement to be adopted will be
selected by the City after the bids have been opened and read.

7.0 CONSIDERATION OF BIDS

7.1  The Owner may consider as non-responsive any Bid not prepared and submitted
in accordance with the provisions herein. The Owner reserves the right to accept the Bid
which, in its judgment, is the lowest responsive Bid submitted by a qualified bidder; to
reject any or all Bids; and to waive irregularities or informalities in any Bid that do not
result in a competitive advantage to the bidder. Bids received after the specified date and
time of closing will be returned.



7.2 All properly identified bids received on time will be opened publicly and will be
read aloud. An abstract of the bids will be made available to all bidders. Bids received
after the specified date and time of closing will be returned. The Owner may consider as
non-responsive any Bid not prepared and submitted in accordance with the provisions
herein.

7.3 The Owner shall have the right to reject any and all bids, reject a bid not
accompanied by the required check or security, reject a bid which is in any way
incomplete or irregular, and to waive informalities.

7.4 The Owner will award the contract to the lowest responsible bidder, which will be
based on factors pertinent to the matter which may include the following:

1. The bidder's adherence to all conditions and requirements of the bid
specifications.

2. The total bid price.

3. The bidder's general reputation and experience.

4. Evaluation of the bidder's ability to service the Owner.

5. Prior knowledge of and experience with the bidder.

6. The needs and requirements of the Owner.

7. The bidder's ability to meet delivery requirements.

8. All maintenance costs and warranty provisions.
7.5  Unless otherwise stated in the specifications, the Owner reserves the right to
award the contract in whole or in part, whichever is in the best interests of the Owner.
All tied bids shall be resolved in a manner which is in the best interests of the Owner.

The Owner reserves the right to waive informalities in the bid and to award to the bidder
the Owner determines is in the Owner's best interest.

8.0 TIMEOF COMPLETION

8.1  The time of completion is an essential part of the contract and it will be necessary
for each bidder to satisfy the Owner as to their ability to complete the project within the
allowable time as set forth in the Bid. In this connection, attention is directed to the
Project Schedule in Project Requirements section.



9.0 STATE LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

9.1  Prior to contract award, non-resident corporations must furnish evidence showing
that all legal requirements for transacting business in Minnesota have been fulfilled. The
state under which a non-resident corporation is incorporated must be named.

10.0 OUT-OF-STATE CONTRACTOR SURETY DEPOSIT

10.1  When an out-of-state contractor enters into a contract that exceeds $100,000.00,
the contractor must file Form SD-E, Exemption from Surety Deposits for out-of-state
contractors, with the Minnesota Department of Revenue.

If the contractor is exempt from the surety deposit requirements, he shall provide the
Owner a copy of the form showing the Revenue Department certification. If the
contractor is not exempt, the Owner will withhold an additional eight (8) percent of each
payment made to the contractor and forward those funds to the Minnesota Department of
Revenue. Forms and information can be obtained by calling (651) 296-6181 or toll free
at 1-800-657-3777.

11.0 COMPLIANCE WITH MINNESOTA STATUTES 290.92, 290.9705 AND
471.425

11.1  Upon completion of the project and prior to final payment, the contractor and all
sub-contractors shall complete Minnesota Department of Revenue Form I1C-134. This
form, Withholding Affidavit for Contractors, must be stamped and dated by the
Department of Revenue and forwarded to the Engineer. Contractors can obtain copies of
this form from the Minnesota Department of Revenue, Mail Station 4450, St. Paul,
Minnesota 55146 or by calling (651) 296-6181.

11.2  The Owner requires that the contractor(s) and sub-contractors provide
documentation of compliance with Minnesota Statute 471.425, regarding prompt payment
of sub-contractors.

12.0 TAXES AND PERMITS

12.1  The contractors’ attention is directed to the General Conditions, regarding
payment of taxes and obtaining permits.

13.0 PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BONDS

13.1  The successful bidder, before being awarded the contract, shall be required to
furnish separate Performance and Payment Bonds in the full amount of the contract to
insure faithful performance of the Work. The Owner may request, from the bidder(s)
who are under consideration for contract award, written confirmation from the home
office of the Surety who is to furnish the Performance and Payment Bonds that said
bidder(s) have been investigated by the Surety and that, based on this investigation, the
Surety will, in fact issue such bonds. The Surety company on each bond shall be duly
authorized to do business in the State of Minnesota and shall be satisfactory to the Owner.



13.2  The Performance and Payment Bonds shall be executed on the forms included in
the Contract Documents by a Surety company authorized to do business in the State of
Minnesota and acceptable to the Owner. Accompanying the Performance and Payment
Bonds shall be a “Power of Attorney” authorizing the attorney-in-fact to bind the Surety
company and certified to include the date of the Performance and Payment Bonds.

13.3  The Performance Bond shall be in effect beginning with its execution within 30
days of award, through the duration of the two (2) year guarantee period following the
project close-out date.

140 INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

14.1  Throughout the life of the contract, the Contractor(s) will be required to carry the
types and amounts of insurance and furnish a certificate from an insurance company as
set forth in the General Conditions.

15,0 PAYMENTS

15.1 Payments will be made by cash or check. Partial payments of 95 % of the work
performed will be made on monthly estimates of the contractor’s completed work.
Estimates for payment will be submitted by the contractor, approved by the Engineer and
prepared by the Engineer for submittal to the City of Otsego, Minnesota for payment.

16.0 INTERPRETATION OF PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND ADDENDA

16.1  Oral answers will not be given to prospective bidders in reply to questions
involving the interpretation of the intent or meaning of any part of the drawings, plans or
specifications or other Contract Documents, or the equality or use of products or methods
other than those designated or described on drawings, plans or specifications. To receive
consideration, such questions shall be submitted in writing to the Engineer at least seven
(7) business days before the established date for receipt of Bids. Such written questions
shall be addressed to KLM Engineering, Inc., P. O. Box 897, 3394 Lake EImo Avenue
North, Lake EImo, MN 55042, attention Mr. Scott Kriese, Project Supervisor or Chris
Otterness, Project Engineer.

16.2 The Engineer will arrange as Addenda, which shall become part of the contract,
any and all interpretations and any supplemental instructions deemed necessary by the

Engineer or Owner. At least two (2) days prior to the date set forth for receipt of Bids,
the Engineer will send copies of the addenda to each Plan holder.

16.3  No substitutions will be considered prior to receipt of the bids unless written
request for approval has been received by the Engineer at least seven (7) days prior to the
time of receipt of the bids. Such requests shall include the name of the material or
equipment for which it is to be substituted and a complete description of the proposed
substitution including drawings, performance and test data, and other information
necessary for an evaluation. The Owner’s decision of approval or disapproval of a
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proposed substitution shall be final. If approval of a substitution is made prior to receipt
of bids, such approval will be set forth in an addendum. Addenda will be mailed to all
who are known by the City of Otsego to have received a complete set of the bidding
documents.

16.4  The Owner reserves the right to issue addenda for the specific purpose of
postponing the date for receipt of Bids. The bidders shall acknowledge receipt of all
addenda in the Bid Forms.

17.0 ESTIMATE OF QUANTITIES

17.1 The schedule of quantities, although stated with as much accuracy as is possible in
advance, is approximate only and is assumed solely for the purpose of comparing bids.
The quantities on which payments will be made to the Contractor are to be determined by
measurements of the work actually performed by the Contractor as specified in said
contract.

17.2  The Owner reserves the right to increase or decrease, within reasonable limits, any
of the quantities shown. The term "reasonable limits" shall mean a twenty (20) percent
increase or decrease in the quantities on any one contract item. In the event the actual
quantities differ more than the reasonable limits an equitable revision of the unit price
shall be made when requested by either the City or the Contractor. This twenty (20) per
cent limit does not apply to items specifically excluded or listed as optional by the City,
nor to minor contract items.

18.0 EXAMINATION OF BIDS

18.1  All bids submitted shall be subject to the requirements of the Minnesota
Government Data Practices Act.

18.2  All bids will be placed in the custody of the City Clerk until the Contract for the
project has been awarded by the City Council. The City Clerk will check all bids sub-
mitted to verify the total bid on each bid and will certify that all bids have been checked
and corrected (where errors in extension have been made). The certification will be
presented to the City Council when award of Contract is considered.

19.0 RESPONSIBLE CONTRACTOR

19.1 The City cannot award a construction contract in excess of $50,000 unless the
Bidder is a “responsible contractor” as defined in Minnesota Statutes §16C.285,
subdivision 3. A Bidder submitting a Bid for this Project must verify that it meets the
minimum criteria specified in that statute by submitting the Responsible Contractor
Verification and Certification of Compliance form. A company owner or officer must
sign the Responsible Contractor Verification and Certification of Compliance form under
oath verifying compliance with each of the minimum criteria. Bidders must obtain
verifications of compliance from all subcontractors. A Bidder must submit signed copies
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of verifications and certifications of compliance from subcontractors upon the City’s
request.

19.2 A Bidder or subcontractor who does not meet the minimum criteria established in
Minnesota Statutes §16C.285, subdivision 3, or who fails to verify compliance with the
criteria, will not be a “responsible contractor” and will be ineligible to be awarded the
Contract for this Project or to work on this Project. Making a false statement verifying
compliance with any of the minimum criteria will render the Bidder or subcontractor
ineligible to be awarded a construction contract for this Project and may result in the
termination of a contract awarded to a Bidder or subcontractor that makes a false
statement.

19.3 A Bidder must also identify each subcontractor it intends to use on the Project. A
Bidder must complete Attachment A-1 and submit it with the Responsible Contractor
Verification and Certification of Compliance form, identifying each subcontractor it
intends to use as of the time of bid submission. Include the State Project number specific
to the bid on each form. THE COMPLETED FORMS MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH
THE BID.

19.4 If the Bidder retains additional subcontractors after submitting its Responsible
Contractor Verification and Certification of Compliance form, then the Bidder must
submit Attachment A-2 within 14 days of retaining the additional subcontractor.
Documents must be submitted to the Project Engineer.

20.0 SUBLETTING OF CONTRACT

20.1 For Projects in excess of $50,000, the Contractor may sublet work only to
subcontractors that meet the definition of “responsible contractor” in Minnesota Statutes
816C.285, subdivision 3. The Contractor is responsible for obtaining verifications of
compliance with §16C.285 from subcontractors using the form provided. The Contractor
must provide such verifications to the City upon the City’s request.
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21.0 AFFIDAVIT OF ATTENDANCE

21.1  Affidavit of attendance at mandatory pre-bid conference. Attendance at the pre-
bid conference is a pre-requisite to bidding this project, KLM Engineering Project
MN3408 — 400,000 Gallon, Single Pedestal, Elevated Water Storage Tank Rehabilitation,
Tower Number 1, owned by the City of Otsego, Minnesota.

The signed affidavit must be enclosed with the bid.
Bids received without the bid Guarantee and Affidavit of Attendance at the Pre-Bid

Conference attached to the Sealed Bid in a separate envelope will be returned
unopened.

Contractor
(Please Print)

Contractor’s Representative
(Please Print)

Signature

Date

Owner’s Representative
(Please Print)

Signature

Date

C:\Users\Rod\Desktop\KLM\2016\Specifications\Otsego\05 Instructions To Bidders - MN 3408 Otsego Tower 1.Doc



BID FORMS

KLM Project MN 3408

Bid Submitted by:

Name of Bidder
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1.0 SCHEDULE NO. 1
CLEANING, REPAIRING AND PAINTING
400,000 GALLON ELEVATED WATER STORAGE TANK
TOWER NUMBER 1
KLM PROJECT MN 3408
OTSEGO, MINNESOTA

Opening Time: 2:00 PM, CST
Opening Date: June 14, 2016

Honorable City Council
City of Otsego

13400 90 Street, NE
Otsego, Minnesota 55330

City Council Members:

The undersigned, (contractor) being familiar with your local
conditions, having made the field inspections and investigations deemed necessary,
having studied the plans and specifications for the work including Addenda Nos.

and being familiar with all factors and other conditions
affecting the work and cost thereof, hereby propose to furnish all labor, tools, materials,
equipment and all else necessary to completely construct the project in accordance with
the plans and specifications on file with you and KLM Engineering, Inc., P. O. Box 897,
3394 Lake EImo Avenue North, Lake EImo, MN 55042, as follows:

We understand that the City Council, City of Otsego, Minnesota may accept or reject any
or all Bids and waive any irregularity that does not result in a competitive advantage to
the bidder.

The final amount of the contract shall be determined by multiplying the final measured
quantities of the various items actually constructed and installed by the unit prices
therefore, in the manner prescribed in the specifications. However, the low bidder shall
be determined by adding the sums resulting from multiplying the quantities stated by the
unit prices bid therefore.
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Item | Description Units Quantity Unit Cost Cost
Structural
1 | Modifications Lump Sum .
2 | Surface Repairs Man Hours 25
Full Interior Wet
3 | Recoating Lump Sum .
Interl_o r Dry Spot Square Feet 1200
4 | Repair
Exterior Abrasive Lump Sum 1
5 | Blast and Recoating P
Mobilization. Move
In and Out Including Lump Sum 1
6 | Cleanup
Seal Welding of Upper
7 | Torus Lap Seam Lump Sum 1
8 | Grid-Bee Mixer Lump Sum 1
9 | Roof Handrail Lump Sum 1

TOTAL BASE BID 400,000 GALLON TOWER 1
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1.0 SCHEDULE NO. 1
CLEANING, REPAIRING AND PAINTING
400,000 GALLON ELEVATED WATER STORAGE TANK
TOWER NUMBER 1
KLM PROJECT MN 3408
OTSEGO, MINNESOTA

Accompanying this bid is a bidder’s bond, certified check or cash deposit in the amount
of $ , Which is at least 5 % of the amount of the/my/our bid made
payable to the Owner, and the same is forfeiture in the event of default on the part of the
undersigned or failure on the part of the undersigned to execute the prescribed contract
and bond within ten (10) days after its submittal to me/us.

In submitting this bid, it is understood that the Owner retains the right to reject any and
all bids and to waive irregularities and informalities therein that do not result in a
competitive advantage to the bidder and to award the contract to the best interests of the
Owner.

In submitting this bid, it is understood that payment will be by cash or check.

It is understood that bids may not be withdrawn for a period of 45 days after the date and
time set for the opening of bids. It is understood that the Owner reserves the right to
retain the bid guarantee of the three (3) lowest bidders as determined by the Owner for a
period not to exceed 45 days after the date set for the opening of bids.

If awarded the contract, we agree to the following schedule: Start on or before May 1,
2017 (flexible start) and be completed by July 3, 2017 (63 calendar days).

Respectfully submitted,

(A Corporation)
(An Individual)
Name (A Partnership)
Federal Employer ID No.
Signature Contracting Company
Printed Title Address
Phone Fax

Printed Name of Signer Page 3 of 3



2.0 BOND CERTIFICATION

If awarded this contract, the name of the Bonding Company, which will furnish the bond,

securing the contract is the ; @ corporation organized under the laws of
the State of , and the Attorney-in-fact of said bonding company who
will execute the bond is . The bond will be executed in

County, State of

A If bidder is an Individual:

Signature Business Address
Print Name of Signer Telephone Number
Title Fax Number

Name of Business

B. If bidder is a Partnership:

Signature Business Address
Print Name of Signer Telephone Number
Title Fax Number

Name of Business

Partners Address
C. If bidder is a Corporation:
Signature For: a corporation, incorporated under the

laws of the State of

Name and Address

President

Vice-President

Secretary

Treasurer Corporate Seal



3.0 BIDDER’S QUALIFICATION STATEMENT

Page 1 of 3
1. The name, address and phone/fax number of the bidder.
Name
Address
Phone/fax

2. Years in business
3. List of contractor owned equipment available for this project.
Attach as separate submittal, if necessary.

4. An attached financial statement of the bidder prepared in accordance with Standards
established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants must accompany
each bid.

5. List bank references, including contact name, address and telephone number.

6. List of equivalent type projects performed within the last four- (4) years. Attach as
submittal, if necessary.
1. Name of Client Date
Name of Contact Phone
Description of Project
Capacity of Water Tank

2. Name of Client Date
Name of Contact Phone
Description of Project

Capacity of Water Tank

3. Name of Client Date
Name of Contact Phone

Description of Project
Capacity of Water Tank

4. Name of Client Date
Name of Contact Phone
Description of Project

Capacity of Water Tank

5. Name of Client Date
Name of Contact Phone
Description of Project

Capacity of Water Tank

6. Name of Client Date
Name of Contact Phone

Description of Project
Capacity of Water Tank




3.0 BIDDERS QUALIFICATION STATEMENT
Page 2 of 3

7. List of person(s) who are employed by you and will supervise and be available to
perform the work on this project and the number of years of experience.

Names: Years of experience
Project Manager:
Superintendent:
Foreman:
Personnel:

8. A list of similar work performed under the direction of a Professional Engineer or
Registered Architect. List three (3) such firms, listing your most recent projects.

1. Name of E/A Date
Contact Person Phone
Description of Project
Owner of Water Tank
2. Name of E/A Date
Contact Person Phone
Description of Project
Owner of Water Tank
3. Name of E/A Date
Contact Person Phone
Description of Project
Owner of Water Tank
4. Name of E/A Date
Contact Person Phone
Description of Project
Owner of Water Tank

9. List three (3) material suppliers as references, including name and phone number.

10. Such additional information as will assist the Owner and Engineer in determining
whether the bidder is adequately prepared to fulfill the contract. Attach as submittal, if
necessary.




3.0 BIDDERS QUALIFICATION STATEMENT
Page 3 0of 3

11. The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests any person, firm or corporation to
furnish any information requested by the Owner in verification of the recitals comprising
this statement of contractor’s qualifications.

12. State the true, exact correct and complete name of the partnership, corporation or
trade name under which you do business, and the address of the place of business. If a
corporation, state the name of the President and secretary. If a partnership, state the
names of the partners. If a trade name, state the names of the individuals who do business
under the trade name. It is absolutely necessary that this information be provided.

Correct and complete name of bidder.

12.1 The Business is a:

12.2 The address of the principal place of business is:

12.3 Telephone Number:

12.4 The names of the corporate officers, or partners, or individuals doing business under
at trade name are as follows:

Dated at: this day
of , 2016.

By:
Attest:




10

4.0 LIST OF PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS

Each bidder shall enter in the space provided the name(s) of major subcontractors the
bidder proposes to employ and the type of work the subcontractor will perform

A major subcontractor is defined as a subcontractor whose subcontract constitutes
approximately five (5) percent or more of the total contract price.

Subcontractor Work
Name, Address, Phone Number

5.0 SUBCONTRACTOR’S QUALIFICATION STATEMENT
Page 1 OF 2

Please fill out a form for each subcontractor the contractor proposes to employ. Copy this
form if additional forms are required and attach as submittals to Bid.

1. The name, address and phone/fax number of the Subcontractor.
Name

Address

Phone/fax

2. Years in business

3. List of subcontractor owned equipment available for this project.
Attach as separate submittal, if necessary.

4. An attached financial statement of the subcontractor prepared in accordance with
Standards established by the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants must
accompany each bid.

5. List bank references, including contact name, address and telephone number.




5.0 SUBCONTRACTOR’S QUALIFICATION STATEMENT
Page 2 OF 2

6. List of equivalent type projects performed within the last four (4) years. Attach as
submittal, if necessary.

1. Name of Client Date

Name of Contact Phone

Description of Project

Capacity of Water Tank

2. Name of Client Date
Name of Contact Phone

Description of Project

Capacity of Water Tank

3. Name of Client Date
Name of Contact Phone

Description of Project

Capacity of Water Tank

4. Name of Client Date
Name of Contact Phone

Description of Project

Capacity of Water Tank

7. List of person(s) who will supervise and be available to perform the work on this
project and the number of years of experience.

Names: Years of experience
Project Manager:
Superintendent:
Foreman:
Personnel:

8. Such additional information as will assist the Owner and Engineer in determining
whether the subcontractor is adequately prepared to fulfill the contract. Attach as
submittal, if necessary.

11
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6.0 AFFIDAVIT OF NON-COLLUSION
| hereby swear or affirm under penalty for perjury:

1. That | am the bidder (if bidder is an individual), a partner (if bidder is a
partnership), or an officer or employee of the bidding corporation having
authority to sign on its behalf (if the bidder is a corporation):

2. That the attached bids have been arrived at by the bidder independently, and
have been submitted without collusion with, and without any agreement,
understanding, or planned common course of action with, any vendor of
materials, supplies, equipment or services described in the invitation to bid,
designed to limit independent bidding or competition:

3. That the contents of the bid have not been communicated by the bidder or its
employees or agents to any person not an employee or agent of the bidder or its
surety on any bond furnished with the bid or bids, and will not be communicated
to any such person prior to the official opening of the bid or bids; and

4. That I have fully informed myself regarding the accuracy of the statements
made in this affidavit.

All bidders must sign the affidavit of non-collusion and submit it at the bid

opening as a condition of the contract; such affidavit shall become a part of the
contract with the Owner upon formal execution of the Contract.

Signed

Firm Name

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of , 2016.

Notary Public

My Commission expires

Bidder’s Federal E. I. Number
(Number used on Employer’s Quarterly Federal Tax Return, U. S. Treasury Department
Form 941)
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7.0 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGMENT

The undersigned acknowledges the receipt of the following addenda, but (s)he agrees that
(s)he is bound by all addenda whether or not listed herein:

Acknowledged by Signature

Printed name of Signer

Title of Signer

Addendum No. 1 Dated: Signature:
Addendum No. 2 Dated: Signature:
Addendum No. 3 Dated: Signature:
Addendum No. 4 Dated: Signature:
Addendum No. 5 Dated: Signature:
Addendum No. 6 Dated: Signature:

8.0 RESPONSIBLE CONTRACTOR VERIFICATION

Per Minnesota Statute 16C.285, bidders must complete and attach “Attachment A —
Responsible Contractor Verification and Certification of Compliance.”

C:\Users\Rod\Desktop\KLM\2016\Specifications\Otsego\06 Bid Forms - MN 3408 Otsego Towe 1.Doc



ATTACHMENT A

RESPONSIBLE CONTRACTOR VERIFICATION AND CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE

CITY PROJECT NUMBER: 4201701

Minn. Stat. § 16C.285, Subd. 7. IMPLEMENTATION. ... any prime contractor or subcontractor that does
not meet the minimum criteria in subdivision 3 or fails to verify that it meets those criteria is not a
responsible contractor and is not eligible to be awarded a construction contract for the project or to perform
work on the project...

Minn. Stat. § 16C.285, Subd. 3. RESPONSIBLE CONTRACTOR, MINIMUM CRITERIA. "Responsible
contractor" means a contractor that conforms to the responsibility requirements in the solicitation document
for its portion of the work on the project and verifies that it meets the following minimum criteria:

(1)

The Contractor:
(i) is in compliance with workers' compensation and unemployment insurance requirements;

(i) is currently registered with the Department of Revenue and the Department of Employment and
Economic Development if it has employees;

(i) has a valid federal tax identification number or a valid Social Security number if an individual; and

(iv) has filed a certificate of authority to transact business in Minnesota with the Secretary of State if a
foreign corporation or cooperative.

(2)

The contractor or related entity is in compliance with and, during the three-year period before
submitting the verification, has not violated section 177.24, 177.25, 177.41 to 177.44, 181.13, 181.14,
or 181.722, and has not violated United States Code, title 29, sections 201 to 219, or United States
Code, title 40, sections 3141 to 3148. For purposes of this clause, a violation occurs when a
contractor or related entity:

(i) repeatedly fails to pay statutorily required wages or penalties on one or more separate projects for
a total underpayment of $25,000 or more within the three-year period;

(ii) has been issued an order to comply by the commissioner of Labor and Industry that has become
final,

(i) has been issued at least two determination letters within the three-year period by the Department
of Transportation finding an underpayment by the contractor or related entity to its own employees;

(iv) has been found by the commissioner of Labor and Industry to have repeatedly or willfully violated
any of the sections referenced in this clause pursuant to section 177.27;

(v) has been issued a ruling or findings of underpayment by the administrator of the Wage and Hour
Division of the United States Department of Labor that have become final or have been upheld by an
administrative law judge or the Administrative Review Board; or

(vi) has been found liable for underpayment of wages or penalties or misrepresenting a construction
worker as an independent contractor in an action brought in a court having jurisdiction. Provided that,
if the contractor or related entity contests a determination of underpayment by the Department of
Transportation in a contested case proceeding, a violation does not occur until the contested case
proceeding has concluded with a determination that the contractor or related entity underpaid wages
or penalties;*
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3) The contractor or related entity is in compliance with and, during the three-year period before
submitting the verification, has not violated section 181.723 or chapter 326B. For purposes of this
clause, a violation occurs when a contractor or related entity has been issued a final administrative or
licensing order;*

4) The contractor or related entity has not, more than twice during the three-year period before submitting
the verification, had a certificate of compliance under section 363A.36 revoked or suspended based on
the provisions of section 363A.36, with the revocation or suspension becoming final because it was
upheld by the Office of Administrative Hearings or was not appealed to the office;*

(5) The contractor or related entity has not received a final determination assessing a monetary sanction
from the Department of Administration or Transportation for failure to meet targeted group business,
disadvantaged business enterprise, or veteran-owned business goals, due to a lack of good faith
effort, more than once during the three-year period before submitting the verification;*

* Any violations, suspensions, revocations, or sanctions, as defined in clauses (2) to (5), occurring
prior to July 1, 2014, shall not be considered in determining whether a contractor or related entity
meets the minimum criteria.

(6) The contractor or related entity is not currently suspended or debarred by the federal government or
the state of Minnesota or any of its departments, commissions, agencies, or political subdivisions; and

(7 All subcontractors that the contractor intends to use to perform project work have verified to the
contractor through a signed statement under oath by an owner or officer that they meet the minimum
criteria listed in clauses (1) to (6).

Minn. Stat. § 16C.285, Subd. 5. SUBCONTRACTOR VERIFICATION.

A prime contractor or subcontractor shall include in its verification of compliance under subdivision 4 a list of all
of its first-tier subcontractors that it intends to retain for work on the project.

If a prime contractor or any subcontractor retains additional subcontractors on the project after submitting its
verification of compliance, the prime contractor or subcontractor shall obtain verifications of compliance from
each additional subcontractor with which it has a direct contractual relationship and shall submit a
supplemental verification confirming compliance with subdivision 3, clause (7), within 14 days of retaining the
additional subcontractors.

A prime contractor shall submit to the contracting authority upon request copies of the signed verifications of
compliance from all subcontractors of any tier pursuant to subdivision 3, clause (7). A prime contractor and
subcontractors shall not be responsible for the false statements of any subcontractor with which they do not
have a direct contractual relationship. A prime contractor and subcontractors shall be responsible for false
statements by their first-tier subcontractors with which they have a direct contractual relationship only if they
accept the verification of compliance with actual knowledge that it contains a false statement.
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Minn. Stat. § 16C.285, Subd. 4. VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE.

A contractor responding to a solicitation document of a contracting authority shall submit to the contracting
authority a signed statement under oath by an owner or officer verifying compliance with each of the minimum
criteria in subdivision 3 at the time that it responds to the solicitation document.

A contracting authority may accept a sworn statement as sufficient to demonstrate that a contractor is a
responsible contractor and shall not be held liable for awarding a contract in reasonable reliance on that
statement. Failure to verify compliance with any one of the minimum criteria or a false statement under oath in
a verification of compliance shall render the prime contractor or subcontractor that makes the false statement
ineligible to be awarded a construction contract on the project for which the verification was submitted.

A false statement under oath verifying compliance with any of the minimum criteria may result in termination of
a construction contract that has already been awarded to a prime contractor or subcontractor that submits a
false statement. A contracting authority shall not be liable for declining to award a contract or terminating a
contract based on a reasonable determination that the contractor failed to verify compliance with the minimum
criteria or falsely stated that it meets the minimum criteria.

CERTIFICATION

By signing this document | certify that | am an owner or officer of the company, and | swear under oath
that:

1) My company meets each of the Minimum Criteria to be a responsible contractor as defined herein
and is in compliance with Minn. Stat. § 16C.285,

2) I have included Attachment A-1 with my company’s solicitation response, and

3) if my company is awarded a contract, | will also submit Attachment A-2 as required.

Authorized Signature of Owner or Officer: Printed Name:

Title: Date:

Company Name:

Sworn to and subscribed before me this

day of , 20,

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

NOTE: Minn. Stat. § 16C.285, Subd. 2, (c) If only one prime contractor responds to a solicitation
document, a contracting authority may award a construction contract to the responding prime contractor
even if the minimum criteria in subdivision 3 are not met.
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ATTACHMENT A-1
FIRST-TIER SUBCONTRACTORS LIST
SUBMIT WITH PRIME CONTRACTOR RESPONSE
CITY PROJECT NUMBER: 4201701

Minn. Stat. § 16C.285, Subd. 5. A prime contractor or subcontractor shall include in its verification of
compliance under subdivision 4 a list of all of its first-tier subcontractors that it intends to retain for work
on the project. Submit this form along with Attachment A with the Bid Proposal Forms.

FIRST TIER SUBCONTRACTOR NAMES Name of city where company

(Legal name of company as registered with the Secretary of State) home office is located
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ATTACHMENT A-2
ADDITIONAL SUBCONTRACTORS LIST
PRIME CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT AS SUBCONTRACTORS ARE ADDED TO THE PROJECT
CITY PROJECT NUMBER: 4201701

This form must be submitted to the Project Manager or individual as identified in the solicitation
document.

Minn. Stat. § 16C.285, Subd. 5. ... If a prime contractor or any subcontractor retains additional subcontractors on
the project after submitting its verification of compliance, the prime contractor or subcontractor shall obtain
verifications of compliance from each additional subcontractor with which it has a direct contractual relationship
and shall submit a supplemental verification confirming compliance with subdivision 3, clause (7), within 14 days of
retaining the additional subcontractors. Submit this form to the Engineer.

ADDITIONAL SUBCONTRACTOR NAMES Name of city where company

(Legal name of company as registered with the Secretary of State) home office is located
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ADDITIONAL SUBCONTRACTOR NAMES Name of city where company

(Legal name of company as registered with the Secretary of State) home office is located

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATION FOR ATTACHMENT A-2

By signing this document | certify that | am an owner or officer of the company, and | swear
under oath that:

All additional subcontractors listed on Attachment A-2 have verified through a signed statement under
oath by an owner or officer that they meet the minimum criteria to be a responsible contractor as
defined in Minn. Stat. § 16C.285.

Authorized Signature of Owner or Officer: Printed Name:

Title: Date:

Company Name:

Sworn to and subscribed before me this

day of , 20,

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:
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